NURSING SERVICE.

The undermentioned are promoted to the ranks stated. 1st Jan. 1923:—

Sisters to be Senior Sisters. Miss Muriel Beatrice Botwood. Miss Mary Wilson Campbell.

Staff Nurses to be Sisters.

Miss Rose Cassidy. Miss Mary Euphemia Edwards. Miss Gwendoline Pattie FAULENER. Miss Dorothy France. Miss Jessie Dorothy Jackson. Miss Marion LAMONT. Miss Margaret Calder Messer. Miss Dorothy Humphries Rich. Miss Catherine WALKER. Miss Grace Elsie Margaret Clubb. Miss Lilla Eliza TAYLOR. Miss Elsie Madeleine CLEMENTS. Miss Margaret Simpson Frew Stewart. Miss Janet McLeon. Miss Mary McGlynn. Miss Margaret Jessie Macdonald.

> India Office, S.W. 1, 2nd January, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to appoint Sir Spencer Harcourt Butler, G.C.I.E., K.C.S.I., to be the first Governor of the province of Burma on its constitution as a "Governor's Province" under the Government of India Act.

India Office, S.W. 1, 2nd January, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to appoint Mr. William John Keith, C.I.E., I.C.S., and Maung Kin to be Members of the Executive Council of the Governor of Burma.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WIGAN.

Whereas the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the County Borough of Wigan (hereinafter called "the Corporation"), being the Urban Sanitary Authority for the said Borough, have made application to the Minister of Health for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875, to partially repeal, alter or amend the Wigan Waterworks Act, 1853, and the Wigan Improvement Act, 1874, as amended by the Wigan Order, 1896, which was confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 19) Act, 1896, and by the Wigan Order, 1897, which was confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 15) Act, 1897, so as—

(1) to enable the Corporation, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, to borrow such further moneys as may from time to time be necessary for the purpose of defraying expenditure incurred by the

Corporation in connection with the conversion into water closets of privies and other types of closet accommodation; and

- (2) to alter the period prescribed for the repayment of moneys borrowed for this purpose; and
- (3) for the several purposes of the Application, or for purposes connected with, incidental to, or consequent on those purposes, to make any such alteration or amendment of the said Local Acts, or of any other Local Act or Act confirming a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts or of the Public Health Act, 1875, in force in the said Borough as may be necessary or desirable:

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance

with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given, that H. S. Hunter, Esquire, and J. C. Dawes, Esquire, O.B.E., Inspectors of the Ministry of Health, will attend at the Council Chambers, Borough Courts, Wigan, on Thursday, the eighteenth day of January, 1923, at half-past ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-mater of the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Previsional

Ord~r

As witness my hand this third day of January, 1923, at the Office of the Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

A. B. Maclachlan,
Assistant Secretary.

MOTOR CAR ACT, 1903.

REGULATIONS UNDER SECTION 9 (1).

COUNTY OF DENBIGH.

To the County Council of Denbigh; and to all others whom it may concern.

Whereas by sub-section (1) of Section 9 of the Motor Car Act, 1903 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), it is enacted that within any limits or place referred to in Regulations made by the Local Government Board, with a view to the safety of the public, on the application of the local authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour;

And whereas the power to make such Regulations has been transferred to the Minister of

Transport;

And whereas the County Council of Denbigh have applied for the issue of a Regulation in pursuance of the said sub-section putting the above-mentioned provisions of that sub-section in force within the limits comprising certain roads or parts of roads situate within the Urban District of Abergele and Pensarn (hereinafter referred to as "the Urban District"):